

Oral argument not yet scheduled

No. 17-1219

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY and
FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH
REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review
Commission

Secretary of Labor's Brief

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

APRIL E. NELSON
Associate Solicitor

ALI A. BEYDOUN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

EMILY C. TOLER
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
201 12th Street South, Suite 401
Arlington, VA 22202
(202) 693-9336
(202) 693-9392 (fax)
toler.emily.c@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
1. Roof control in underground coal mines	5
2. The inspection and citation.....	8
3. The judge’s decision.....	11
4. The Commission’s decision.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDING	17
ARGUMENT	17
1. The S&S test.....	17
2. Because there is no Commission majority decision, the Court should review the judge’s decision.	20
3. The judge erred by considering redundant safety measures in the S&S analysis.	21
A. It was legal error for the judge to consider redundant safety measures.....	25
B. The judge erred by taking redundant safety measures into account when determining whether the violation was S&S.	25
C. There is no distinction between “primary” and “secondary” safety measures for S&S purposes.....	30

4. The judge erred by assuming that miners would exercise caution. 33

5. If the Court concludes that the issue in this case is whether substantial evidence supports the judge’s decision, the Court should still set the judge’s decision aside..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buck Creek Coal, Inc. v. MSHA</i> , 52 F.3d 133 (7th Cir. 1995)	22, 23, 24, 32
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Cumberland Coal Res., LP v. FMSHRC</i> , 515 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2008)	20
* <i>Cumberland Coal Res., LP v. FMSHRC</i> , 717 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16, 21, 22, 23, 30, 31, 32
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 714 F.2d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Knox Creek Coal Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 811 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2016)	19, 21, 24, 32
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 809 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25, 37
<i>Pa. Elec. Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1501 (3d Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Plateau Mining Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 519 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Prairie State Generating Co. LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 792 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6, 25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	21
<i>Sec’y of Labor, MSHA v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Sec’y of Labor, MSHA v. FMSHRC</i> , 111 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 31
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4, 5
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Int’l Union v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5, 6, 7
<i>Western Fuels-Utah, Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 870 F.2d 711 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	36

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 801(a).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 801(c)	4
30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 814(a).....	4, 5
30 U.S.C. § 814(d).....	4, 5
30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(1)	17, 22, 25
30 U.S.C. § 815(a).....	4, 5
30 U.S.C. § 815(d).....	1
30 U.S.C. § 816	1
30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1).....	17, 37
30 U.S.C. § 816(b).....	2, 17
30 U.S.C. § 820(a).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 823	5
30 U.S.C. § 823(a).....	20

30 U.S.C. § 823(d).....	1
30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)	5
30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A).....	1
30 U.S.C. § 862	6
30 U.S.C. § 862(a).....	6
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2700.8(c).....	1
30 C.F.R. § 75.202(b)	7, 29, 34
30 C.F.R. § 75.209	7, 26
30 C.F.R. § 75.220	6
30 C.F.R. § 75.220(a)(1).....	10, 26
30 C.F.R. §§ 75.200–215.....	6

Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission Decisions

* <i>Black Beauty Coal Co.</i> , 38 FMSHRC 1307 (June 2016).....	16, 21, 31, 32
<i>Brody Mining, LLC</i> , 37 FMSHRC 1687 (Aug. 2015)	21, 25, 32
<i>C F & I Steel Corp.</i> , 4 FMSHRC 595 (Comm’n ALJ Apr. 1982)	27
<i>Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 6 FMSHRC 34 (Jan. 1984).....	6, 18
<i>Eagle Nest, Inc.</i> , 14 FMSHRC 1119 (July 1992).....	33

<i>Elk Run Coal Co.</i> , 27 FMSHRC 899 (Dec. 2005).....	18
<i>Great W. Elec. Co.</i> , 5 FMSHRC 840 (May 1983).....	33, 35
<i>Mathies Coal Co.</i> , 6 FMSHRC 1 (Jan. 1984).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Nacco Mining Co.</i> , 3 FMSHRC 848 (Apr. 1981).....	36
* <i>Newtown Energy, Inc.</i> , 38 FMSHRC 2033 (Aug. 2016)	16, 25, 33, 34
<i>Pa. Elec. Co.</i> , 12 FMSHRC 1562, 1563–65 (Aug. 1990).....	20
<i>Stanford Mining Co.</i> , 8 FMSHRC 1460 (Comm’n ALJ Sept. 1986)	27
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co.</i> , 6 FMSHRC 1834 (Aug. 1984)	33
<i>Western Fuels-Utah, Inc.</i> , 10 FMSHRC 256 (Mar. 1988)	36
<i>White Cnty. Coal Corp.</i> , 9 FMSHRC 1578 (Sept. 1987).....	36
Other Authorities	
Am. Geological Inst., <i>Dictionary of Mining, Mineral, and Related Terms</i> (2d ed. 1996)	8, 9
Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(3)(A)	2
MSHA, <i>Fatality Prevention - Rules to Live By</i> , https://arlweb.msha.gov/focuson/RulestoLiveBy/RulestoLiveByI.asp	35

MSHA, <i>Report of Investigation - Fatal Fall of Roof Accident - July 25, 2008</i> , https://arlweb.msha.gov/FATALS/2008/ftl08c18.pdf (Feb. 12, 2009)	28, 36
MSHA, <i>Report of Investigation - Fatal Fall of Roof Accident - November 10, 2014</i> , https://arlweb.msha.gov/fatals/coal/2014/final-reports/final-c14-14.pdf (Mar. 5, 2015)	28
MSHA, <i>Report of Investigation - Fatal Roof Fall Accident - February 20, 2015</i> , https://arlweb.msha.gov/fatals/coal/2015/final-reports/final-c15-02.pdf (June 17, 2015)	27
MSHA, <i>Report of Investigation - Fatal Roof Fall Accident - March 13, 2013</i> , https://arlweb.msha.gov/FATALS/2013/ftl13c07.pdf (July 10, 2013)	28, 36
S. Rep. No. 95-181 (1977)	6
<i>Safety Standards for Roof, Face and Rib Support</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 2354 (Jan. 27, 1988)	7
